UNOFFICIAL COPY 23 RS BR 1562

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to designate the
2	Greg "Slim" Hearn Memorial Highway in Grant County.
3	WHEREAS, Richard Gregory "Slim" Hearn was born on August 16, 1976, to
4	Richard Wayne and Connie Rae Scroggins Hearn in Covington, Kentucky; and
5	WHEREAS, it was a childhood dream of Greg Hearn to become a firefighter and he
6	realized that dream when he began his career with the Walton Fire Department; and
7	WHEREAS, on Greg Hearn's 18th birthday, he signed on with the Dry Ridge Fire
8	Department and also volunteered with the Jonesville Fire Department; and
9	WHEREAS, Greg Hearn had a career of 30 years dedicated to his community,
10	working his way to the rank of Captain and emergency medical technician with the Dry
11	Ridge Fire Department and Assistant Fire Chief with the Jonesville Fire Department; and
12	WHEREAS, Greg Hearn was a member of the Kentucky League of Cities,
13	Kentucky Professional Fire Fighters union, and Macedonia Baptist Church in Jonesville;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, Greg Hearn passed away on September 24, 2022. He is survived by
16	his loving wife, Kresta Hearn; his parents; his son, Brent (Melina) Young; and a host of
17	other family members; and will be mourned by the entire community he touched with his
18	career of service; and
19	WHEREAS, in recognition of Greg Hearn's dedication, love, and service to his
20	community for 30 years, it is appropriate that his service be recognized;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
23	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 467 in
24	Grant County, from its intersection with Kentucky Route 22 to its intersection with
25	Clark's Creek Road, as the "Greg "Slim" Hearn Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30
26	days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signage denoting this designation.